

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

SOUTHERN ALLIANCE FOR  
CLEAN ENERGY,

Appellant,

CASE NO.: SC11-2465  
LT CASE NO.: 110009-EI

v.

ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.,

Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE  
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

---

S. CURTIS KISER  
General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 0123700  
[ckiser@psc.state.fl.us](mailto:ckiser@psc.state.fl.us)

SAMANTHA M. CIBULA  
Associate General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 0116599  
[scibula@psc.state.fl.us](mailto:scibula@psc.state.fl.us)

PAMELA H. PAGE  
Associate General Counsel  
Florida Bar No. 0250481  
[phpage@psc.state.fl.us](mailto:phpage@psc.state.fl.us)

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850  
(850) 413-6199

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
I.    STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
II.   STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    THE COMMISSION’S DECISION TO APPROVE NUCLEAR COST RECOVERY AMOUNTS FOR FPL AND PROGRESS COMPORTS WITH SECTION 366.93, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND RULE 25-6.0423, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, AND IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE. ....	11
A. The Commission was correct to allow FPL and Progress cost recovery pursuant to section 366.93, Florida Statutes, because the record shows that the costs recovered were incurred in the siting, design, licensing and construction of nuclear power plants.....	13
1. The record shows that the costs recovered by FPL were incurred for the siting, design, and licensing necessary to construct the Turkey Point Units 6 & 7 nuclear reactors. ....	13
a. FPL demonstrated that it intends to build the Turkey Point Units 6 & 7 nuclear reactors. ....	13

b.	The Commission’s finding that FPL demonstrated the intent to build the Turkey Point Units 6 & 7 nuclear reactors comports with section 366.93, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-6.0423, Florida Administrative Code, and is supported by competent, substantial record evidence.....	18
2.	The record shows that the costs recovered by Progress were incurred for the siting, design and licensing necessary to construct the Levy Units 1 & 2 nuclear reactors.....	22
a.	Progress demonstrated that it intends to build the Levy Units 1 & 2 nuclear reactors. ....	22
b.	The Commission’s finding that Progress demonstrated the intent to build the Levy Units 1 & 2 nuclear reactors comports with section 366.93, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-6.0423, Florida Administrative Code, and is supported by competent, substantial record evidence. ....	27
II.	SECTION 366.93, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS NOT AN UNLAWFUL DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE OF ARTICLE II, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....	29
A.	SACE has not demonstrated that section 366.93, Florida Statutes, is unconstitutional. ....	29
B.	Section 366.93, Florida Statutes, does not violate the nondelegation doctrine because it contains adequate standards to guide the Commission in its implementation of the Legislature’s policy objectives. ....	30
C.	The Commission’s interpretation of section 366.93, Florida Statutes, is consistent with the plain language and intent of the statute. ....	39
D.	Section 366.93, Florida Statutes, is similar to other Commission statutes found by this Court to be constitutional. ....	41

CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Ameristeel Corp. v. Clark</i> , 691 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1997).....	12, 44
<i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways</i> , 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978).....	30, 38
<i>Bellsouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 708 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1998).....	12, 21, 28
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004).....	30, 38, 39
<i>Department of Insurance v. Southeast Volusia Hospital District</i> , 438 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1983).....	40
<i>Department of State v. Martin</i> , 885 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004), <i>affirmed by</i> , 916 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005) .....	41
<i>Florida Department of State v. Martin</i> , 916 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005).....	33, 41
<i>Florida Gas Transmission Company v. Public Service Commission</i> , 635 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1994).....	42
<i>Gulf Power Company v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 487 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 1986).....	33
<i>Gulf Power Company v. Public Service Commission</i> , 480 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1985).....	21, 28, 41
<i>High Ridge Management Corp. v. State of Florida</i> , 354 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1977).....	41
<i>International Minerals and Chemical Corporation v. Mayo</i> , 336 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 1976).....	33
<i>Lewis v. Bank of Pasco County</i> , 346 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1976).....	30
<i>Lewis v. Leon County</i> , 73 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 2011).....	29, 30, 44

<i>Microtel, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 464 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 1985).....	35, 37, 42, 43
<i>Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 427 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1983).....	12, 21, 28
<i>P.W. Ventures v. Nichols</i> , 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988) .....	40
<i>Sarasota County v. Barg</i> , 302 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 1974).....	30

**FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS**

<i>In re: Generic Investigation of the proper recovery of purchased power capacity cost by investor-owned electric utilities</i> , 92 F.P.S.C. 2:520, 1992 Fla. PUC LEXIS 359 (1992).....	1
<i>In re: Nuclear cost recovery clause</i> , 11 F.P.S.C. 2:44, 2011 Fla. PUC LEXIS 77 (2011)( Order No. PSC-11-0095-FOF-EI) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re: Nuclear cost recovery clause</i> , 11 F.P.S.C. 11:254, 2011 Fla. PUC LEXIS 392 (2011)(Order No. PSC-11-0547-FOF-EI) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re: Petition for determination of need for Levy Units 1 and 2 nuclear power plants, by Progress Energy Florida</i> , 08 F.P.S.C. 8:141, 2008 Fla. PUC LEXIS 278 (2008).....	6
<i>In re: Petition on behalf of Citizens of State of Florida to require Progress Energy Florida, Inc. to refund to customers \$143 million</i> , 2007 Fla. PUC LEXIS 502 (2007).....	37, 38
<i>In re: Petition to determine need for Turkey Point Nuclear Units 6 and 7 electrical power plant, by Florida Power &amp; Light Company</i> , 2008 Fla. PUC LEXIS 119 (2008).....	5

**FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**

Article II, § 3, Fla. Const. ....	11, 29
-----------------------------------	--------

FLORIDA STATUTES

Ch. 366, Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 2

§ 120.68, Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 33

§ 120.68(7)(b), Fla. Stat. (2011) ..... 12, 20, 28, 41

§ 120.68(10), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 12

§ 366.82(11), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 34

§ 366.825(3), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 34

§ 366.8255, Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 37

§ 366.8255(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2011) ..... 36

§ 366.8260(2)(b)1.b., Fla. Stat. (2011) ..... 34

§ 366.91(3), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 34

§ 366.92(4), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 34

§ 366.93, Fla. Stat. (2011)..... *passim*

§ 366.93(1), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 38, 42

§ 366.93(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2011) ..... 3, 32

§ 366.93(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2011) ..... 35

§ 366.93(1)(f), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... 31

§ 366.93(2), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... *passim*

§ 366.93(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (2011) ..... 31

§ 366.93(3), Fla. Stat. (2011)..... *passim*

§ 366.93(4), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 366.93(5), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	32
§ 366.93(6), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 367.081(3), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	35
§ 367.0817(2), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	35
§ 367.0817(3), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	35
§ 403.519(4)(e), Fla. Stat. (2011) .....	32, 33
§ 403.9422, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	42, 43

**FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE**

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0423 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0423(1) .....	36
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0423(5)(c).....	37
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0423(5)(c)1.a.-c.....	37
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0423(5)(c)2.....	4, 33
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0423(5)(c)3.....	4, 21, 28
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0423(5)(c)5.....	37
Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0423(8) .....	37

**FLORIDA LAWS**

Ch. 2006-230, § 43, Laws of Fla. ....	32
Ch. 2006-230, § 44, Laws of Fla. ....	32
